
Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Alastair Moss
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

5. ALL CHANGE AT BANK - ISSUES REPORT
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 40)

6. MUSEUM OF LONDON GYRATORY PROJECT
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 58)

7. 150 BISHOPSGATE
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 59 - 96)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-



3

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 97 - 98)

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Zahur Khan - Department of the Built Environment
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment
Alan Rickwood - City of London Police
Clarisse Tavin - Department of the Built Environment
Tom Noble - Department of the Built Environment
Jon Wallace - Department of the Built Environment
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department
Kristian Turner - Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 January 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising
The Director of the Built Environment advised the Sub-Committee that following 
consideration by the Police Committee and the Policy & Resources Committee, 
from the next municipal year, the City of London Corporation’s permanent Anti-

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order (ATTRO) would be reviewed every three 
years.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Sub-Committee received a list of outstanding references.

Swan Pier and Trigg Lane
The City Surveyor advised the Sub-Committee that work on Swan Lane was 
progressing and on programme. The project was due for completion in May 
2019.

22 Bishopsgate
The Director of the Built Environment advised the Sub-Committee that the 
proposal taken to the developer to agree the remainder of the Section 278 
agreement had been successful, with only one aspect, concerning drainage, 
outstanding.

Dockless Cycles
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Chairman had made a statement on 
dockless cycles at the most recent meeting of the Planning & Transportation 
Committee, and that a report on the matter would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.

Members felt that the cycles were still an issue, as they were still being left in 
obstructive positions across the City. Some Members felt that it was possible 
the operators were placing the cycles deliberately in some locations, which was 
contrary to the Memorandum of Understanding between the City Corporation 
and operators. Members asked what powers the City Corporation had to 
remove the cycles and whether the operators could be charged for this.

The Director of the Built Environment responded that this was still a developing 
situation. The City Corporation did have an agreement in place with operators 
on removing the cycles from within the City boundaries, but there were no 
direct powers to remove the cycles and officers were still working with other 
local authorities to produce a pan-London approach on dealing with the cycles 
and operators. 

Members suggested that the City Corporation issue notice to operators of 
intention to remove cycles on a specified date, with warning that the operators 
will be charged if the cycles were not removed by that time, or looking into 
passing byelaws to cover Corporation highways to
[...]
eement with the developer; 
and

b) Approve the release of £35,000 in order to proceed with the evaluation 
process with a Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal submitted in due course, 
under the Regular reporting route.

10. LORD MAYOR'S SHOW 2019 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Lord Mayor’s Show for 2019, with particular regard to the public 
fireworks display. The Director of the Built Environment introduced the report 
and outlined the key points for Members. Following the challenging issues and 
escalation of impact of the 2017 fireworks display, it had been decided to 
cancel the display in 2018. Officers had been instructed to explore the 
possibility of reinstating the display for 2019 Lord Mayor’s Show or explore 
alternatives. 

The Sub-Committee noted the key findings of the strategic review set out in 
paragraph 11 of the report. The fireworks display was considered to have a 
significant and disproportionate impact, and whilst other locations for the 
display had been considered, these would only have an even greater impact 
elsewhere. The costs were also increasing significantly. It was understood that 
the Lord Mayor’s Show Ltd would support an alternative. The Sub-Committee 
noted the proposals set out in the report, chiefly that officers would work with 
the Illuminated River Foundation to deliver a bespoke lighting installation 
associated with the Lord Mayor’s Show. It was felt that a fireworks display 
would not be supported by relevant stakeholders. The Chairman reminded 
Members that the decision with regard to whether the fireworks should take 
place or not ultimately rested with the Policy & Resources Committee.

Members then discussed the report. A Member suggested that the Car Free 
Day could be combined with the Lord Mayor’s Show weekend, which would 

Page 8



mitigate some of the risks, and that there may be a number of other ways 
around road closures. A Member added that they felt
[...]
r Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
14 – 15 -

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.37 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 
progressed to 
next stage 

Notes/Progress to date

Ongoing Action
4 September 2018
23 October 2018
4 December 2018
22 January 2019
26 February 2019

Swan Pier and Trigg Lane 
The Thames Wall adjacent to 
Swan Pier and Trigg Lane to be 
repaired to meet the requirements 
of the Environment Agency notice. 
Completion due Spring 2019.    

City 
Surveyor

May 2019 Works started as programmed and there are 
currently no issues. Priest Stonework are 
focussing on the pedestrian side of the 
walkway and parapet wall works until the end 
of February, whilst securing all the PLA 
licences, then will move onto the River side 
next month.

The City Surveyor advised the Sub-
Committee that work on Swan Lane was 
progressing and on programme. The project is 
due for completion in May 2019.

The City Surveyors will issue monthly 
progress reports on this going forward.

24 July 2017
17 October 2017
23 January 2018
27 February 2018
3 July 2018
4 September 2018
23 October 2018
4 December 2018
22 January 2019
26 February 2019

22 Bishopsgate 
The Sub-Committee considered an 
outline options appraisal report of 
the Director of Built Environment 
concerning works to improve the 
public realm areas and secur
[...]
 be 
installed in the underpass.

Following a meeting with officers from 
Cleansing, TfL placed orders for new tread 
plates on the steps that were highlighted as 
needing repair. These items have a 10-12 
week lead-in time. TfL also confirmed they will 
address the various loose tread plates at the 
same time.

19 March 2019 - TfL informed Cleansing that 
work to repair the damaged subway treads 
had been completed, which was the last 
outstanding item on their list. Cleansing are 
continuing to monitor the cleanliness of the 
subway following the deep clean.

P
age 14



Cover sheet Addendum

Following Resource Allocation Sub-Committee on the 8 April 2019, it is officers 
understanding that this project (All Change at Bank) is on hold as it does not meet 
the criteria for spend set out for the Fundamental Capital Funding review paper.  

This is still to be ratified at the Policy and Resources Committee on the 11 April, 
which is after the print deadline for this Streets and Walkways Committee on the 17 
April 2019.

Depending upon the outcome of the Policy and Resources Committee this 
committee report may not need to be debated.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



v.April 2019

Committees:
Corporate Projects Board 
Streets and Walkways Committee 
Projects Sub Committee 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee
 

Dates:
29 March 2019
17 April 2019
24 April 2019
TBC

Subject: 
Bank Junction Improvements Project: All Change at 
Bank
Unique Project Identifier:
11401

Gateway 3
Complex
Issue Report

Report of:
Director of the Built Environment
Report Author: 
Gillian Howard

For Decision

PUBLIC
1. Status update Project Description: To improve the safety, air quality and 

pedestrian experience of the area around the Bank junction to 
reflect the historic and iconic surroundings with the appropriate 
sense of place.
RAG Status: Green subject to report approval (Amber at last 
report to Committee)
Risk Status: (Risk status not previo
[...]
ct team and City Procurement that a framework is the preferred 
procedure in this instance. It offers an appropriate balance between time and a need to reduce the number of bidders to be 
invited to tender.  The commercial and technical requirements are sufficiently defined to be capable of being appointed on a 
framework only basis. This is of course dependant on strategy outcome and approval 

There is a TfL framework but there is limited choice of consultant.  

Current provider should have an opportunity to bid, considering their experience on this project and their reputation for 
high quality work.  They cannot bid through the TfL framework contract, or others as they are not on those frameworks.  It 
will still be a mini competition. 

Sign Off

Date of Report: 17/04/2019
Reviewed By: Gillian Howard
Department: Built Environment 
Reviewed By: Sohail Khan
Department: Chamberlain’s Department

Page 40



Committees: Dates:

Corporate Projects Board 29/03/2019
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee
Projects Sub-Committee
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee

17/04/2019
24/04/2019
02/05/2019

Subject:
Museum of London gyratory project
(UPI 11377)

Issue Report:
Gateway 3
Complex

Public

Report of:
Director of the Built Environment
Report Author:
Kristian Turner

For Decision

PUBLIC
1. Status 

update Project Description: Transformation of the streets and public realm of the 
gyratory north of St. Paul’s underground station.
RAG Status: Amber
Risk Status: Medium
Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £21M-£30M
Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £8M-£13M
Spend to Date: £357,418 of an approved budget of £680,442
Costed Risk Provision Utilised: n/a
Slippage: Increase in scope (associated increased costs)
Forward Timeline: G3 Outline Options Appraisal Report - early 2020

Background
The existing gyratory between St. Paul’s and the Museum of London is a 
complex and traffic dominated one-way gyratory system. The nature of the 
one-way system encourages high traffic speeds which is intimidating for 
other road users. The nature of the gyratory affects the quality of the public 
realm, with few opportunities for open spaces and limited legibility to key trip 
and visitor destinations in the area for people on foot, and indirect west to 
east journeys for people on bicycles. 

The objective of the gyratory project is to transform the area by removing 
barriers to movement and providing public realm amenity. This will 
significantly improve access to Culture Mile from the south. 

This will be achieved by fundamentally changing the street network by 
introducing two-way streets, prioritising people on foot, improving road 
safety and improving access between transport hubs and cultural 
destinations. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Progress to date:
2015 – high level modelling undertaken at the Rotunda junction to 

determine traffic impacts of three options to alter the roundabout to 
facilitate a new ground floor entrance for the Museum of London.

2016 - confirmation of the Museum of London moving to West Smithfield 
and likely public realm opportunities arising from the removal of the 
Rotunda 

2017 – outline highway options developed to improve the flow of traffic at 
the Rotunda junction 

2018 – Further high-level traffic modelling undertaken to identify highway 
and traffic scenarios for further investigation

- Discussions on the traffic modelling and statutory traffic approvals 
required for the gyratory project have commenced with TfL.

- Adoption of the Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy
- Draft Transport Strategy

2. Requested 
decisions Next Gateway: Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal (Complex) 

Requested Decisions: 
It is recommended that Members of the Streets and Walkways and Project 
Sub Committees approve:

1. The change in the name of the project from Museum of London 
Gyratory to “St. Paul’s Gyratory Transformation”.

2. An increase in the scope of the project for the design of hi
[...]
m in Houndsditch
2) Ensure that the required functions of the streets are maintained
3) Improve accessibility for all throughout the area 

[3] Progress Status
Expected timeframe for the project delivery: June – July 2020 
Key Milestones:  
Are we on track for completing the project against the expected timeframe for 
project delivery? Yes (according to the revised programme) 
Has this project generated public or media impact and response which the 
City of London has needed to manage or is managing? No 

[4] Finance and Costed Risk
Headline Financial, Scope and Design Changes: 

Since ‘Options Appraisal and Design’ G3-4-5 report (PSC Approval 
13/12/12):  

• Total Estimated Cost (excluding risk): £810,103
• Resources to reach next Gateway (excluding risk): £242,004
• Spend to date: £225,672* (*these include both design work and additional

activities as described in the report)
• Costed Risk Against the Project:
• CRP Requested:
• CRP Drawn Down:

Top risk: The project is considered low risk 
Risk description 

Top issue realised change to design scheme 
Issue Description Impact and action taken Realised Cost 
Pipe subway in 
Houndsditch  

Implementation of agreed design is not 
viable, new design is now in place and 
needs additional budget 

N/A 

[5} Member Decisions and Delegated Authority 

Appendix 1

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Street and Walkways Sub Committee 11/Dec/2012 

Projects Sub Committee 13/Dec/2012 

Subject: 
Options Appraisal and Authority to Start Work (Gateway 
3/4/5) – 
Heron Plaza S.278 (highway works) 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Department of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Summary 

Dashboard 

• Project Status: Green

• The project is approximately 30% of the way through it six year programme

• Total Estimated Cost: Up to £810,103

• Spend to Date: £19,800

• Overall Project Risk: Green

Context 

On 11 January 2011 the Planning and Transportation Committee app
[...]
inability 

11. The environmental sustainability of the materials options are rated as:

• Option 1: high

• Option 2: high (medium if not sourcing granite locally)

• Option 3: high (low if not sourcing granite locally)

12. The review of materials (December 2010) stated that the use of granite on the
carriageway had a high environmental impact due to the the transportation of the
material from China.

13. The ratings for environmental impact are effectively based on the amount of
granite that is used if that material would need to travel significant distances.

14. Option 3 uses the most, while Option 1 uses the least and is rated highest if the
granite is to be sourced from the City’s historically usual location of China. The
significant distance the granite travels from China contributes to the potential
lower environmental rating of options 2 and 3.

15. By using granite from places such as Portugal (or Cornwall), the environmental
impact from the transportation of it is reduced by about 90% and the rating is
considered equal across the three options. There are cost implications of locally
sourcing granite.

16. The developer has agreed to provide the extra funds in order for the granite to
be sourced locally and therefore significantly reduce the environmental impact of
the use of the granite. This has been factored into the costs of the options stated
in this report.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 All Change at Bank - Issues Report
	ACAB April19 Issues report 080419
	Appendix 1 - Project Coversheet
	Appendix 2 - Flowchart
	Appendix 3 - Programme
	Appendix 4 - Finance tables
	Appendix 5 - PT4

	6 Museum of London Gyratory Project
	Appendix 1 St. Paul's Cover Sheet final
	Appendix 2 Finance tables
	Appendix 3 - Cost Breakdown
	Appendix 4 Project area

	7 150 Bishopsgate
	150BG_issue report_coversheet_FINAL
	G345 Full Report with Appendices

	11 Non-Public Report of Action Taken





Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Marianne Fredericks

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Alastair Moss
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham

Officers:
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department
Gillian Howard - Department of the Built Environment
Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment
Deborah Cluett - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department
Tom Noble - Department of the Built Environment
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment
Bruce McVean - Department of the Built Environment
Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Sub-Committee received a list of outstanding references.



5. ALL CHANGE AT BANK - ISSUES REPORT 

6. MUSEUM OF LONDON GYRATORY PROJECT 
The Sub-Committee agreed to defer discussion of the item pending the 
Fundamental Capital Funding review.

7. 150 BISHOPSGATE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment in respect of 150 Bishopsgate.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

11. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

The meeting closed at 12.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


